DISTRICT:

Kakching

kching Police Station

YEAR: 2024

FIR No.: 91(12)2024 KCG-PS

Date and time of FIR: On 21/12/2024 at 07:30 pm.

2.

4.	the state of the s	C. Mana
Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	Act	22(c)/60(3) ND & PS

(a) Occurrence of Offence: 3.

Day: Saturday, 21/12/2024 at 1710 hrs

(b) Information received at PS: 21/12/2024

Time: 07:30 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 34. Date & Time: 21/12/2024 at 07:30 pm.

Type of information: Written in person

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 6 Kms. East from Kakching PS, Beat No.:

(b) Address: At Heikakpokpi area, near the Power Sub Station

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.

Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: Ksh. Prakash Singh

(b) Father's name: Ksh. Shamu Singh

(c) Date/Years of Birth: 24/02/1978

(d) Nationality: Indian

(d) Aadhaar card- N/A

(e) Place of issue: N/A.

(f) Date of issue: N/A

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)-

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.	
1	N/A	N/A	

(h) Occupation: Subedar

	idress:		
	Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
7	1.	Present address	Kakching Mayai Leikai
Γ	2.	Permanent address	Kakching Mayai Leikai
ı			

(j) Phone number: 9856193354

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

•	Details of known? suspected? unknown decased with fun particulars?						
	Sl.	Name	Alias Relative's name		Present address		
	No.	4 3					
	54	Abdur Rahaman (40) yrs	-	Father- Mohd. Ahanbi	Sora Awang Ching Wangma, Kakching		
	1	(3-7)			District		

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	1	Value (in Rs.)
140.		Name of the last o			

10. Total value of property:

11. Inquest Report / U. D. case No. if any:

Sl. No. UIDB No.

12. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer in charge, Kakching Police Station.

Subject: Report

Sir,



I am to report that today i.e. 21/12/2024 at around 1400 hrs, received a reliable input that some contraband items are being transported towards Kakching from Moreh. Based on the input, a mobile check post was established at Heikakpokpi area, near the Power Sub Station. While checking, the team detained one suspected Eeco van bearing Registration no. AS01FG9338 as per the information. On questioning, the driver of the vehicle identified himself as one Abdur Rahaman (40) s/o Mohd. Ahanbi of Sora Awang Ching Wangma, Kakching district, and on further checking of the vehicle, it was discovered that the fuel tank has been tempered with. So, there was a need for thorough checking, and therefore, the individual was informed and given an option to be checked in the presence of an Executive Magistrate or a Gazetted Officer. The individual opted for the search to be conducted in the presence of the Executive Magistrate. The Executive Magistrate, namely L Ashakumar,SDC,Kakching was requested to be present for the checking. Thereafter, the vehicle fuel tank was dismantled in the presence of the Executive Magistrate, Kakching. On checking the fuel tank, a modified chamber was found. On further checking, detected 12(twelve) numbers of packets which are suspected to be containing WY tablets (wrapped in black polythene) was found concealed in the chamber.

Upon weighing the twelve (12) packets in the presence of the Executive Magistrate, it was found to weigh 13.942 Kg (approx.). His body was also searched in the presence of EM and on searching recovered 1(one) Realme mobile phone. The above items along with the Eeco van were formally seized from the spot at around 1700 hrs. The individual was formally arrested from the spot at around 1710 hrs in the presence of the EM.

Due to vulnerability of the area and as it was getting dark, the packing and the sealing of the seized suspected WY Tablets could not be done on the spot. The arrested individual along with the seized items were taken to Kakching PS. At Kakching PS, packing of the seized suspected WY tablets were done in the presence of the Executive Magistrate. Relevant videography of the procedure was done as per the spots mentioned.

The arrested person along with the seized items are handed over for further necessary actions.

Sd/-

Sub. Ksh. Prakash Singh, CDO-Unit/Kakching. 13: Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): L. Jenson Sharma, Rank: SI of KCG-PS.

(3) Refused investigation due to: N/A

(4) Transferred to P.S: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station

Name: Ph. Priyobarta Singh.

Rank: Inspector. Officer-in-Charge

Kakching Police Station

Kakching Police Station

Kakching Dist. Manipur

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant.:-

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 21/12/2024 at

Hoera 3

Hagistrate

Latching

Duty Magistrate

Kakching

To,

The Officer in charge, Kakching Police Station.



Subject: Report

Sir.

I am to report that today i.e. 21/12/2024 at around 1400 hrs, received a reliable input that some contraband items are being transported towards Kakching from Moreh. Based on the input, a mobile check post was established at Heikakpokpi area, near the Power Sub Station. While checking, the team detained one suspected Eeco van bearing Registration no. AS01FG9338 as per the information. On questioning, the driver of the vehicle identified himself as one Abdur Rahaman (40) s/o Mohd. Ahanbi of Sora Awang Ching Wangma, Kakching district, and on further checking of the vehicle, it was discovered that the fuel tank has been tempered with. So, there was a need for thorough checking, and therefore, the individual was informed and given an option to be checked in the presence of an Executive Magistrate or a Gazetted Officer. The individual opted for the search to be conducted in the presence of the Executive Magistrate. The Executive Magistrate, namely L Ashakumar, SDC, Kakching was requested to be present for the checking. Thereafter, the vehicle fuel tank was dismantled in the presence of the Executive Magistrate, Kakching. On checking the fuel tank, a modified chamber was found. On further checking, detected 12(twelve) numbers of packets which are suspected to be containing WY tablets (wrapped in black polythene) was found concealed in the chamber.

Upon weighing the twelve (12) packets in the presence of the Executive Magistrate, it was found to weigh 13.942 Kg (approx.). His body was also searched in the presence of EM and on searching recovered 1(one) Realme mobile phone. The above items along with the Eeco van were formally seized from the spot at around 1700 hrs. The individual was formally arrested from the spot at around 1710 hrs in the presence of the EM.

Due to vulnerability of the area and as it was getting dark, the packing and the sealing of the seized suspected WY Tablets could not be done on the spot. The arrested individual along with the seized items were taken to Kakching PS. At Kakching PS, packing of the seized suspected WY tablets were done in the presence of the Executive Magistrate. Relevant videography of the procedure was done as per the spots mentioned.

The arrested person along with the seized items are handed over for further necessary actions.

This report is treated as an OE

g FIR No. 91(12) 2024 KCGPS

U/S ,22(c)/60(3) ND XIS Act.

OCKEGES Officer-in-Charge Kakehing Police Station Kakehing Dist. Manipur Yours faithfully,

Sub. Ksh. Prakash Singh, CDO-Unit/Kakching.

Duty Magistrate Kakching

8 Mesh Preshord Singl